
Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 06-08/05/2016
FIA European Hill Climb Championship

FIA-EHCC - Category II

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 08/05/2016 / Time: 15:15:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CLASS HEAT 1 HEAT 2 HEAT 3 TOTAL AVG./DIFF
1 25 PEDRO SALVADOR   POR PEDRO SALVADOR NORMA M20 FC    II 1/CN -2000 DNS 02:16.892 02:21.261 04:38.153 134,602
2 151 ANGELA VILARIÑO   ESP ESCUDERIA UBRIQUE SILVER CAR EF10    II 1/E2-SC -3000 DNS 02:22.502 02:22.344 04:44.846 00:06.693
3 24 RUI RAMALHO   POR RUI RAMALHO OSELLA PA 21S EVO    II 2/CN -2000 DNS 02:24.362 02:33.709 04:58.071 00:19.918
4 26 PAULO RAMALHO   POR PAULO RAMALHO JUNO CN09    II 3/CN -2000 DNS 02:37.788 02:35.482 05:13.270 00:35.117
5 30 MANUEL CORREIA   POR MANUEL CORREIA FORD FIESTA    II 1/E2-SH +3000 DNS 02:34.772 02:39.194 05:13.966 00:35.813
6 28 ANTÓNIO NOGUEIRA   POR ANTÓNIO NOGUEIRA PORSCHE 911 TURBO GT2    II 2/E2-SH +3000 DNS 02:30.550 02:43.925 05:14.475 00:36.322
7 27 BERNARDO SÁ NOGUEIRA   POR CARLO MONTEIRO & IDEIAS ARITMÉTICAS TATTUS PY 012    II 4/CN -2000 DNS 02:30.046 15:35.145 18:05.191 13:27.038

NOT CLASSIFIED

152 JUAN BUENAVENTURA   ESP ESCUDERIA ORDEMOTS OSELLA PA30 ZYTEK    II E2-SC -3000 DNS DNS DNS
16 PETR VITEK   CZE ACR ENGINEERING CZECH NAT. TEAM OSELLA PA 30    II E2-SC -3000 DNS DNS DNS
15 ANDREA BORMOLINI   ITA RACE SPORTS INTERNATIONAL OSELLA PA 21S    II CN -2000 DNS DNS DNS
14 RENZO NAPIONE   ITA RENZO NAPIONE REYNARD K02    II E2-SS -3000 DNS DNS DNS
12 FAUSTO BORMOLINI   ITA FAUSTO BORMOLINI REYNARD K02    II E2-SS -3000 DNS DNS DNS
10 MILOS BENES   CZE CZECH NATIONAL TEAM OSELLA FA 30    II E2-SS -3000 DNS DNS DNS
9 CHRISTIAN BOUVIER   FRA CHRISTIAN BOUVIER WOLF GB 08    II CN -2000 DNS DNS DNS
7 PARIDE MACARIO   ITA PARIDE MACARIO OSELLA FA 30    II E2-SS -3000 DNS DNS DNS
6 FABIEN BOUDUBAN   CHE ECURIE DES ORDONS NORMA M20 FC    II E2-SC -2000 DNS DNS DNS
5 MARCO CAPUCCI   ITA MARCO CAPUCCI OSELLA PA 21S    II CN -2000 DNS DNS DNS
3 FULVIO GIULIANI   ITA FULVIO GIULIANI LANCIA DELTA EVO    II E2-SH +3000 DNS DNS DNS
2 CHRISTIAN MERLI   ITA TEAM VIMOTORSPORT OSELLA FA30    II E2-SS -3000 DNS DNS DNS
1 SIMONE FAGGIOLI   ITA BEST LAP S.R.L. NORMA M20FC    II E2-SC -3000 DNS DNS DNS

Entrants: 20 / Starters: 7 / Classified: 7 DNS: Did not start  DNF: Did not finish  EXCL:Excluded

Chairman of the Stewards:
CARVALHO, Rui (POR / CDI-10058)

Steward:
FOLCH, Luis (ESP / A0008CU)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP / CD-220-AS)

www.TiemposOnLine.com



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 06-08/05/2016
FIA European Hill Climb Championship

FIA-EHCC - Category I

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 08/05/2016 / Time: 15:15:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CLASS HEAT 1 HEAT 2 HEAT 3 TOTAL AVG./DIFF
1 163 JOSE LOPEZ-FOMBONA   ESP AMP CLASSIC AUDI R8 LMS ULTRA    I 1/GT +3000 02:30.317 02:27.377 02:27.459 04:54.836 126,985
2 18 CHRISTIAN SCHWEIGER   AUT CHRISTIAN SCHWEIGER MITSUBISHI LANCER EVO VIII    I 1/A +3000 02:57.277 02:33.355 02:36.024 05:09.379 00:14.543
3 19 O´PLAY   ITA O´PLAY MITSUBISHI LANCER EVO IX    I 1/N +3000 02:44.712 02:34.924 02:35.991 05:10.915 00:16.079
4 20 LUKAS VOJACEK   CZE CZECH NATIONAL TEAM MITSUBISHI LANCER EVO VIII    I 2/A +3000 02:43.878 02:34.301 02:36.690 05:10.991 00:16.155
5 17 NIKOLA MILJKOVIC   SER REAL MOTORSPORT MITSUBISHI LANCER EVO IX    I 2/N +3000 02:41.143 02:34.912 02:36.271 05:11.183 00:16.347
6 29 JOSÉ CORREIA   POR JC GROUP RACING TEAM NISSAN NISMO GTR-GT3    I 2/GT +3000 02:55.499 02:37.395 02:43.056 05:20.451 00:25.615
7 23 TESSITORE   AUS TESSITORE PORSCHE 997 GT3 CUP    I 3/GT +3000 03:11.550 02:44.968 02:49.837 05:34.805 00:39.969
8 22 TONINO COSSU    ITA TONINO COSSU HONDA CIVIC TYPE R    I 3/N -2000 03:13.798 02:55.173 03:01.135 05:56.308 01:01.472

NOT CLASSIFIED

Entrants: 8 / Starters: 8 / Classified: 8 DNS: Did not start  DNF: Did not finish  EXCL:Excluded

Chairman of the Stewards:
CARVALHO, Rui (POR / CDI-10058)

Steward:
FOLCH, Luis (ESP / A0008CU)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP / CD-220-AS)

www.TiemposOnLine.com



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 06-08/05/2016

CAMPEONATO NACIONAL DE MONTANHA - Overall Classification

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 08/05/2016 / Time: 15:15:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CLASS HEAT 1 HEAT 2 HEAT 3 TOTAL AVG./DIFF
1 25 PEDRO SALVADOR   POR PEDRO SALVADOR NORMA M20 FC    I 1/CN 2 02:32.547 02:16.892 02:21.261 04:38.153 134,602
2 24 RUI RAMALHO   POR RUI RAMALHO OSELLA PA 21S EVO    I 2/CN 2 02:59.210 02:24.362 02:33.709 04:58.071 00:19.918
3 26 PAULO RAMALHO   POR PAULO RAMALHO JUNO CN09    I 3/CN 2 03:20.846 02:37.788 02:35.482 05:13.270 00:35.117
4 30 MANUEL CORREIA   POR MANUEL CORREIA FORD FIESTA    III 1/E1-A 24 02:46.334 02:34.772 02:39.194 05:13.966 00:35.813
5 28 ANTÓNIO NOGUEIRA   POR ANTÓNIO NOGUEIRA PORSCHE 911 TURBO GT2    II 1/GT 23 02:54.614 02:30.550 02:43.925 05:14.475 00:36.322
6 85 LUIS NUNES   POR LUIS NUNES SEAT LEON MK3    IV 1/TRF 35 03:17.328 02:39.204 02:38.535 05:17.739 00:39.586
7 29 JOSÉ CORREIA   POR JC GROUP RACING TEAM NISSAN NISMO GTR-GT3    II 2/GT 23 02:55.499 02:37.395 02:43.056 05:20.451 00:42.298
8 55 GONÇALO MANAHU   POR GONÇALO MANAHU PORSCHE 997 GT3 CUP    II 3/GT 23 02:53.273 02:36.470 02:46.001 05:22.471 00:44.318
9 51 ANTONIO BARROS   POR ANTONIO BARROS BRC CM02    I 1/CM 8 02:52.149 02:37.524 02:45.884 05:23.408 00:45.255
10 86 RICARDO GOMES    POR JC GROUP RACING TEAM SEAT LEON MK2    IV 2/TRF 35 03:46.068 02:41.825 02:42.974 05:24.799 00:46.646
11 61 JOSÉ PEDRO GOMES    POR JOSÉ PEDRO GOMES FORD ESCORT COSWORTH    III 1/E1-C 31 02:52.272 02:38.957 DNS 05:31.229 00:53.076
12 88 JOAQUIM TEIXEIRA   POR BOMPISO RACING TEAM RENAULT MÉGANE TROPHY V6    IV 3/TRF 35 02:58.295 02:44.614 02:46.785 05:31.399 00:53.246
13 93 JOÃO VILAS BOAS   POR JOÃO VILAS BOAS RENAULT CLIO    IV 4/TRF 33 02:52.228 02:49.767 02:47.314 05:37.081 00:58.928
14 96 RUI DINIS   POR RUI DINIS SEAT LEON MK3    IV 5/TRF 32 03:05.221 02:57.537 02:44.593 05:42.130 01:03.977
15 73 ANTÓNIO TEIXEIRA   POR ANTÓNIO TEIXEIRA RENAULT CLIO R3    II 1/A1 16 03:00.027 02:51.571 02:50.925 05:42.496 01:04.343
16 111 HELDER SILVA   POR HELDER SILVA BMW E21    VI 1/GR5 54 02:53.583 02:55.626 02:49.153 05:42.736 01:04.583
17 54 EDGAR REIS   POR EDGAR REIS PORSCHE 997 GT3 CUP    II 4/GT 23 03:00.028 02:49.978 02:54.358 05:44.336 01:06.183
18 65 LUIS SILVA    POR LUIS SILVA BMW E30-M3    III 2/E1-C 31 03:08.301 02:46.696 03:01.052 05:47.748 01:09.595
19 60 PEDRO COELHO SARAIVA   POR PEDRO COELHO SARAIVA MITSUBISHI LANCER EVO IX    II 1/N2 14 03:02.489 02:49.215 02:58.775 05:47.990 01:09.837
20 58 CARLOS LUIS   POR CARLOS LUIS SEAT LEON TDI    II 2/A1 17 03:06.157 02:52.168 02:57.084 05:49.252 01:11.099
21 83 PEDRO MARQUES   POR PEDRO MARQUES SEAT LEON    III 3/E1-C 30 03:02.118 02:57.531 02:55.335 05:52.866 01:14.713
22 84 SÉRGIO NOGUEIRA   POR SÉRGIO NOGUEIRA CITROEN SAXO    III 4/E1-C 29 03:24.323 02:57.169 02:55.966 05:53.135 01:14.982
23 70 CARLOS SILVA   POR CARLOS SILVA PEUGEOT 106    III 5/E1-C 21 03:05.708 02:56.483 02:57.629 05:54.112 01:15.959
24 53 JOAQUIM RINO   POR JOAQUIM RINO BRC 05 EVO    I 2/CM 8 03:13.633 02:43.975 03:18.905 05:57.608 01:19.455
25 89 FRANCISCO MARRÃO    POR FRANCISCO MARRÃO SEAT LEON    IV 6/TRF 35 03:08.138 03:02.383 02:56.831 05:59.214 01:21.061
26 87 JOÃO PAULO SILVA   POR JOÃO PAULO SILVA SEAT LEON SUPERCOPA    IV 7/TRF 35 DNF 03:01.548 02:57.860 05:59.408 01:21.255
27 92 RAMIRO BRITO   POR RAMIRO BRITO ABARTH 500 AC    IV 8/TRF 34 03:13.210 02:59.384 03:01.145 06:00.529 01:22.376
28 64 CAPELA MORAIS   POR CAPELA MORAIS SKODA FABIA RS TDI    III 6/E1-C 31 03:09.619 02:54.934 03:06.902 06:01.836 01:23.683
29 56 DANIELA MARQUES   POR DANIELA MARQUES SUBARU IMPREZA STI    II 1/A2 20 03:13.249 03:00.681 03:02.451 06:03.132 01:24.979
30 74 JOÃO OLIVEIRA   POR JOÃO OLIVEIRA SEAT LEON    III 7/E1-C 30 03:17.318 03:00.331 03:07.562 06:07.893 01:29.740
31 99 RUI SETAS   POR RUI SETAS RENAULT 5 GT TURBO MAXI    V 1/GRA 50 03:18.799 03:06.616 03:06.331 06:12.947 01:34.794
32 102 CARLOS OLIVEIRA   POR CARLOS OLIVEIRA PORSCHE 911 SC    V 1/GR4 48 03:23.352 03:08.249 03:06.033 06:14.282 01:36.129
33 59 JOANA BARBOSA    POR JOANA BARBOSA ABARTH 500 R3T    II 3/A1 17 03:22.060 03:01.582 03:16.564 06:18.146 01:39.993
34 105 JORGE LOURES   POR JORGE LOURES FORD LOTUS CORTINA    V 1/GR2 43 03:30.951 03:12.695 03:09.232 06:21.927 01:43.774
35 98 TIAGO VILELA   POR TIAGO VILELA CATERHAM SEVEN    IV 9/TRF 32 03:25.739 03:13.625 03:08.480 06:22.105 01:43.952
36 67 PAULO RIBEIRO   POR PAULO RIBEIRO BMW M3    III 8/E1-C 31 03:21.394 03:04.624 03:19.831 06:24.455 01:46.302
37 72 RUI OLIVEIRA   POR RUI OLIVEIRA CITROEN AX    III 9/E1-C 29 03:24.812 03:14.176 03:15.275 06:29.451 01:51.298
38 79 JORGE MEIRA   POR JORGE MEIRA CITROËN SAXO CUP    III 10/E1-C 29 03:16.932 DNS 03:15.293 06:32.225 01:54.072
39 52 JOÃO GUIMARÃES   POR JOÃO GUIMARÃES BRC CM02    I 3/CM 8 03:39.607 03:07.379 03:26.658 06:34.037 01:55.884
40 78 CÉSAR CALDAS   POR CÉSAR CALDAS CITROEN SAXO    III 11/E1-C 29 03:23.128 03:11.179 DNF 06:34.307 01:56.154

www.TiemposOnLine.com



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 06-08/05/2016

CAMPEONATO NACIONAL DE MONTANHA - Overall Classification

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 08/05/2016 / Time: 15:15:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CLASS HEAT 1 HEAT 2 HEAT 3 TOTAL AVG./DIFF
41 81 PAULO DIAS   POR PAULO DIAS PEUGEOT 208 GTI TURBO    III 12/E1-C 29 03:34.739 03:19.887 03:15.177 06:35.064 01:56.911
42 112 FERNANDO SALGUEIRO   POR FERNANDO SALGUEIRO FORD ESCORT MKII    VI 2/GR5 54 03:27.897 03:21.678 03:13.411 06:35.089 01:56.936
43 101 PARCÍDIO SUMMAVIELLE   POR PARCÍDIO SUMMAVIELLE DATSUN 240 2    V 2/GR4 45 03:51.945 03:20.078 03:16.060 06:36.138 01:57.985
44 68 PEDRO CERQUEIRA   POR PEDRO CERQUEIRA BMW E30    V 1/A 55 03:29.841 03:16.218 03:21.797 06:38.015 02:-1.862
45 107 VALTER DINIS    POR VALTER DINIS FORD ESCORT    V 2/GR2 43 03:35.737 03:24.194 03:19.067 06:43.261 02:05.108
46 57 JORGE GONÇALVES   POR JORGE GONÇALVES FIAT PUNTO    II 4/A1 15 03:49.310 03:13.956 03:32.027 06:45.983 02:07.830
47 100 JOSÉ MAGALHÃES   POR JOSÉ MAGALHÃES FORD SIERRA COSWORTH 4X4    V 2/GRA 51 04:04.135 03:22.233 03:24.405 06:46.638 02:08.485
48 91 ADRIANA BARBOSA    POR ADRIANA BARBOSA ABARTH 500 AC    IV 10/TRF 34 DNF 03:10.688 03:36.565 06:47.253 02:09.100
49 80 MÁRCIO NOGUEIRA   POR MÁRCIO NOGUEIRA CITROEN SAXO    III 13/E1-C 29 03:21.572 03:30.889 DNS 06:52.461 02:14.308
50 110 MARTINE PEREIRA   POR MARTINE PEREIRA LOLA T70    VI 1/GR6 55 03:56.389 DNS 03:12.596 07:08.985 02:30.832
51 106 MÁRIO MESQUITA   POR MÁRIO MESQUITA DATSUN 1600 SSS    V 3/GR2 43 03:49.621 03:39.903 03:32.263 07:12.166 02:34.013
52 69 TIAGO SILVA   POR TIAGO SILVA ALFA ROMEO 1750 GT    V 4/GR2 44 04:07.684 03:46.250 03:52.397 07:38.647 03:00.494
53 104 SOFIA MOUTA    POR SOFIA MOUTA VW SCIROCCO    V 5/GR2 46 DNS 04:19.288 03:55.117 08:14.405 03:36.252
54 27 BERNARDO SÁ NOGUEIRA   POR CARLO MONTEIRO & IDEIAS ARITMÉTICAS TATTUS PY 012    I 4/CN 2 DNS 02:30.046 15:35.145 18:05.191 13:27.038

NOT CLASSIFIED

113 VICTOR RAMOS   POR VICTOR RAMOS FORD ESCORT    VI GR5 54 DNF DNS DNS
103 JOSÉ SILVINO PIRES    POR JOSÉ SILVINO PIRES FORD ESCORT BDA    V GR2 47 03:01.322 DNS DNS
97 RUI PINHEIRO   POR RUI PINHEIRO CATERHAM SEVEN    IV TRF 35 03:47.140 DNS DNS
94 HUGO ARAÚJO   POR HUGO ARAÚJO CATERHAM SEVEN    IV TRF 32 DNS DNS DNS
90 JOSÉ CERQUEIRA   POR JOSÉ CERQUEIRA SEAT LEON MK1    IV TRF 35 02:55.778 DNF DNS
82 PAULO NOGUEIRA   POR PAULO NOGUEIRA CITROËN SAXO    III E1-C 29 DNS DNS DNS
77 NUNO PINTO   POR NUNO PINTO MAZDA MX5    III E1-C 30 04:18.274 DNS DNS
75 JOSÉ OLIVEIRA   POR JOSÉ OLIVEIRA SUBARU IMPREZA    III E1-C 31 DNS DNS DNS
71 FRANCISCO MORGADO    POR FRANCISCO MORGADO MITSUBISHI LANCER EVO IX    III E1-C 31 DNS DNS DNS
62 MANUEL PEREIRA    POR MANUEL PEREIRA MITSUBISHI EVO VI    III E1-C 31 DNS DNS DNS

Entrants: 64 / Starters: 59 / Classified: 54 DNS: Did not start  DNF: Did not finish  EXCL:Excluded

Chairman of the Stewards:
CARVALHO, Rui (POR / CDI-10058)

Steward:
FOLCH, Luis (ESP / A0008CU)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP / CD-220-AS)

www.TiemposOnLine.com



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 06-08/05/2016

CAMPEONATO NACIONAL DE MONTANHA - Category I
CATEGORIA I

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 08/05/2016 / Time: 15:15:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CLASS HEAT 1 HEAT 2 HEAT 3 TOTAL AVG./DIFF
1 25 PEDRO SALVADOR   POR PEDRO SALVADOR NORMA M20 FC    I 1/CN 2 02:32.547 02:16.892 02:21.261 04:38.153 134,602
2 24 RUI RAMALHO   POR RUI RAMALHO OSELLA PA 21S EVO    I 2/CN 2 02:59.210 02:24.362 02:33.709 04:58.071 00:19.918
3 26 PAULO RAMALHO   POR PAULO RAMALHO JUNO CN09    I 3/CN 2 03:20.846 02:37.788 02:35.482 05:13.270 00:35.117
4 51 ANTONIO BARROS   POR ANTONIO BARROS BRC CM02    I 1/CM 8 02:52.149 02:37.524 02:45.884 05:23.408 00:45.255
5 53 JOAQUIM RINO   POR JOAQUIM RINO BRC 05 EVO    I 2/CM 8 03:13.633 02:43.975 03:18.905 05:57.608 01:19.455
6 52 JOÃO GUIMARÃES   POR JOÃO GUIMARÃES BRC CM02    I 3/CM 8 03:39.607 03:07.379 03:26.658 06:34.037 01:55.884
7 27 BERNARDO SÁ NOGUEIRA   POR CARLO MONTEIRO & IDEIAS ARITMÉTICAS TATTUS PY 012    I 4/CN 2 DNS 02:30.046 15:35.145 18:05.191 13:27.038

NOT CLASSIFIED

Entrants: 7 / Starters: 7 / Classified: 7 DNS: Did not start  DNF: Did not finish  EXCL:Excluded

Chairman of the Stewards:
CARVALHO, Rui (POR / CDI-10058)

Steward:
FOLCH, Luis (ESP / A0008CU)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP / CD-220-AS)

www.TiemposOnLine.com



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 06-08/05/2016

CAMPEONATO NACIONAL DE MONTANHA - Category II
CATEGORIA II

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 08/05/2016 / Time: 15:15:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CLASS HEAT 1 HEAT 2 HEAT 3 TOTAL AVG./DIFF
1 28 ANTÓNIO NOGUEIRA   POR ANTÓNIO NOGUEIRA PORSCHE 911 TURBO GT2    II 1/GT 23 02:54.614 02:30.550 02:43.925 05:14.475 119,055
2 29 JOSÉ CORREIA   POR JC GROUP RACING TEAM NISSAN NISMO GTR-GT3    II 2/GT 23 02:55.499 02:37.395 02:43.056 05:20.451 00:05.976
3 55 GONÇALO MANAHU   POR GONÇALO MANAHU PORSCHE 997 GT3 CUP    II 3/GT 23 02:53.273 02:36.470 02:46.001 05:22.471 00:07.996
4 73 ANTÓNIO TEIXEIRA   POR ANTÓNIO TEIXEIRA RENAULT CLIO R3    II 1/A1 16 03:00.027 02:51.571 02:50.925 05:42.496 00:28.021
5 54 EDGAR REIS   POR EDGAR REIS PORSCHE 997 GT3 CUP    II 4/GT 23 03:00.028 02:49.978 02:54.358 05:44.336 00:29.861
6 60 PEDRO COELHO SARAIVA   POR PEDRO COELHO SARAIVA MITSUBISHI LANCER EVO IX    II 1/N2 14 03:02.489 02:49.215 02:58.775 05:47.990 00:33.515
7 58 CARLOS LUIS   POR CARLOS LUIS SEAT LEON TDI    II 2/A1 17 03:06.157 02:52.168 02:57.084 05:49.252 00:34.777
8 56 DANIELA MARQUES   POR DANIELA MARQUES SUBARU IMPREZA STI    II 1/A2 20 03:13.249 03:00.681 03:02.451 06:03.132 00:48.657
9 59 JOANA BARBOSA    POR JOANA BARBOSA ABARTH 500 R3T    II 3/A1 17 03:22.060 03:01.582 03:16.564 06:18.146 01:03.671
10 57 JORGE GONÇALVES   POR JORGE GONÇALVES FIAT PUNTO    II 4/A1 15 03:49.310 03:13.956 03:32.027 06:45.983 01:31.508

NOT CLASSIFIED

Entrants: 10 / Starters: 10 / Classified: 10 DNS: Did not start  DNF: Did not finish  EXCL:Excluded

Chairman of the Stewards:
CARVALHO, Rui (POR / CDI-10058)

Steward:
FOLCH, Luis (ESP / A0008CU)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP / CD-220-AS)

www.TiemposOnLine.com



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 06-08/05/2016

CAMPEONATO NACIONAL DE MONTANHA - Category III
CATEGORIA III

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 08/05/2016 / Time: 15:15:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CLASS HEAT 1 HEAT 2 HEAT 3 TOTAL AVG./DIFF
1 30 MANUEL CORREIA   POR MANUEL CORREIA FORD FIESTA    III 1/E1-A 24 02:46.334 02:34.772 02:39.194 05:13.966 119,248
2 61 JOSÉ PEDRO GOMES    POR JOSÉ PEDRO GOMES FORD ESCORT COSWORTH    III 1/E1-C 31 02:52.272 02:38.957 DNS 05:31.229 00:17.263
3 65 LUIS SILVA    POR LUIS SILVA BMW E30-M3    III 2/E1-C 31 03:08.301 02:46.696 03:01.052 05:47.748 00:33.782
4 83 PEDRO MARQUES   POR PEDRO MARQUES SEAT LEON    III 3/E1-C 30 03:02.118 02:57.531 02:55.335 05:52.866 00:38.900
5 84 SÉRGIO NOGUEIRA   POR SÉRGIO NOGUEIRA CITROEN SAXO    III 4/E1-C 29 03:24.323 02:57.169 02:55.966 05:53.135 00:39.169
6 70 CARLOS SILVA   POR CARLOS SILVA PEUGEOT 106    III 5/E1-C 21 03:05.708 02:56.483 02:57.629 05:54.112 00:40.146
7 64 CAPELA MORAIS   POR CAPELA MORAIS SKODA FABIA RS TDI    III 6/E1-C 31 03:09.619 02:54.934 03:06.902 06:01.836 00:47.870
8 74 JOÃO OLIVEIRA   POR JOÃO OLIVEIRA SEAT LEON    III 7/E1-C 30 03:17.318 03:00.331 03:07.562 06:07.893 00:53.927
9 67 PAULO RIBEIRO   POR PAULO RIBEIRO BMW M3    III 8/E1-C 31 03:21.394 03:04.624 03:19.831 06:24.455 01:10.489
10 72 RUI OLIVEIRA   POR RUI OLIVEIRA CITROEN AX    III 9/E1-C 29 03:24.812 03:14.176 03:15.275 06:29.451 01:15.485
11 79 JORGE MEIRA   POR JORGE MEIRA CITROËN SAXO CUP    III 10/E1-C 29 03:16.932 DNS 03:15.293 06:32.225 01:18.259
12 78 CÉSAR CALDAS   POR CÉSAR CALDAS CITROEN SAXO    III 11/E1-C 29 03:23.128 03:11.179 DNF 06:34.307 01:20.341
13 81 PAULO DIAS   POR PAULO DIAS PEUGEOT 208 GTI TURBO    III 12/E1-C 29 03:34.739 03:19.887 03:15.177 06:35.064 01:21.098
14 80 MÁRCIO NOGUEIRA   POR MÁRCIO NOGUEIRA CITROEN SAXO    III 13/E1-C 29 03:21.572 03:30.889 DNS 06:52.461 01:38.495

NOT CLASSIFIED

82 PAULO NOGUEIRA   POR PAULO NOGUEIRA CITROËN SAXO    III E1-C 29 DNS DNS DNS
77 NUNO PINTO   POR NUNO PINTO MAZDA MX5    III E1-C 30 04:18.274 DNS DNS
75 JOSÉ OLIVEIRA   POR JOSÉ OLIVEIRA SUBARU IMPREZA    III E1-C 31 DNS DNS DNS
71 FRANCISCO MORGADO    POR FRANCISCO MORGADO MITSUBISHI LANCER EVO IX    III E1-C 31 DNS DNS DNS
62 MANUEL PEREIRA    POR MANUEL PEREIRA MITSUBISHI EVO VI    III E1-C 31 DNS DNS DNS

Entrants: 19 / Starters: 15 / Classified: 14 DNS: Did not start  DNF: Did not finish  EXCL:Excluded

Chairman of the Stewards:
CARVALHO, Rui (POR / CDI-10058)

Steward:
FOLCH, Luis (ESP / A0008CU)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP / CD-220-AS)

www.TiemposOnLine.com



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 06-08/05/2016

CAMPEONATO NACIONAL DE MONTANHA - Category IV
CATEGORIA IV

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 08/05/2016 / Time: 15:15:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CLASS HEAT 1 HEAT 2 HEAT 3 TOTAL AVG./DIFF
1 85 LUIS NUNES   POR LUIS NUNES SEAT LEON MK3    IV 1/TRF 35 03:17.328 02:39.204 02:38.535 05:17.739 117,832
2 86 RICARDO GOMES    POR JC GROUP RACING TEAM SEAT LEON MK2    IV 2/TRF 35 03:46.068 02:41.825 02:42.974 05:24.799 00:07.060
3 88 JOAQUIM TEIXEIRA   POR BOMPISO RACING TEAM RENAULT MÉGANE TROPHY V6    IV 3/TRF 35 02:58.295 02:44.614 02:46.785 05:31.399 00:13.660
4 93 JOÃO VILAS BOAS   POR JOÃO VILAS BOAS RENAULT CLIO    IV 4/TRF 33 02:52.228 02:49.767 02:47.314 05:37.081 00:19.342
5 96 RUI DINIS   POR RUI DINIS SEAT LEON MK3    IV 5/TRF 32 03:05.221 02:57.537 02:44.593 05:42.130 00:24.391
6 89 FRANCISCO MARRÃO    POR FRANCISCO MARRÃO SEAT LEON    IV 6/TRF 35 03:08.138 03:02.383 02:56.831 05:59.214 00:41.475
7 87 JOÃO PAULO SILVA   POR JOÃO PAULO SILVA SEAT LEON SUPERCOPA    IV 7/TRF 35 DNF 03:01.548 02:57.860 05:59.408 00:41.669
8 92 RAMIRO BRITO   POR RAMIRO BRITO ABARTH 500 AC    IV 8/TRF 34 03:13.210 02:59.384 03:01.145 06:00.529 00:42.790
9 98 TIAGO VILELA   POR TIAGO VILELA CATERHAM SEVEN    IV 9/TRF 32 03:25.739 03:13.625 03:08.480 06:22.105 01:04.366
10 91 ADRIANA BARBOSA    POR ADRIANA BARBOSA ABARTH 500 AC    IV 10/TRF 34 DNF 03:10.688 03:36.565 06:47.253 01:29.514

NOT CLASSIFIED

97 RUI PINHEIRO   POR RUI PINHEIRO CATERHAM SEVEN    IV TRF 35 03:47.140 DNS DNS
94 HUGO ARAÚJO   POR HUGO ARAÚJO CATERHAM SEVEN    IV TRF 32 DNS DNS DNS
90 JOSÉ CERQUEIRA   POR JOSÉ CERQUEIRA SEAT LEON MK1    IV TRF 35 02:55.778 DNF DNS

Entrants: 13 / Starters: 12 / Classified: 10 DNS: Did not start  DNF: Did not finish  EXCL:Excluded

Chairman of the Stewards:
CARVALHO, Rui (POR / CDI-10058)

Steward:
FOLCH, Luis (ESP / A0008CU)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP / CD-220-AS)

www.TiemposOnLine.com



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 06-08/05/2016

CAMPEONATO DE ESPAÑA DE MONTAÑA - Overall Classification

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 08/05/2016 / Time: 15:15:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CUP HEAT 1 HEAT 2 HEAT 3 TOTAL AVG./DIFF
1 151 ANGELA VILARIÑO   ESP ESCUDERIA UBRIQUE SILVER CAR EF10    I 1/E2-SC - & 1/FEM 02:36.369 02:22.502 02:22.344 04:44.846 131,439
2 163 JOSE LOPEZ-FOMBONA   ESP AMP CLASSIC AUDI R8 LMS ULTRA    III 1/GT3 FIA 1/GT 02:30.317 02:27.377 02:27.459 04:54.836 00:09.990
3 154 JOSEBA IRAOLA   ESP DURANGALDE RAC. ELKARTEA DEMON CAR R34 PLUS    I 1/CM+ 1/CM+ 02:34.395 02:29.042 02:27.934 04:56.976 00:12.130
4 159 JAVIER VILLA GARCIA   ESP LANGREO MOTOR CLUB BRC B-49    II 1/CM PROM 1/CM PROM 02:34.358 02:31.252 02:27.209 04:58.461 00:13.615
5 165 HUMBERTO JANSSENS   ESP ESC. LOCAL SPORT PORSCHE GT3 CUP    III 1/GT 2/GT 02:29.640 02:32.034 02:29.037 04:58.677 00:13.831
6 166 JOSE ANTONIO AZNAR   ESP AUTOMOVIL CLUB ALMERIA PORSCHE 911 GT3 RALLYE    III 2/GT 3/GT 02:37.278 02:34.368 02:31.072 05:05.440 00:20.594
7 167 MANUEL CABO   ESP GRUPO AUTO GOMAS NISSAN GTR    III 3/GT 4/GT 02:34.686 02:35.749 02:31.558 05:06.244 00:21.398
8 160 JONATHAN ALVAREZ   ESP EDA COMPETICION BRC EVO 05    II 2/CM PROM 2/CM PROM 02:42.902 02:34.933 02:32.864 05:07.797 00:22.951
9 155 CÉSAR RODRIGUEZ   ESP CELANOVA MOTOR BRC B49    I 2/CM+ 2/CM+ 02:37.543 DNF 02:33.625 05:11.168 00:26.322
10 156 MANUEL AVILÉS   ESP ESC. LOCAL SPORT BANGO BCR B49    I 3/CM+ 3/CM+ & 1/JUNIOR 02:45.170 02:37.889 02:33.589 05:11.478 00:26.632
11 153 JOSÉ GARCIA HEVIA   ESP NALON AUTO SPORT SILVER CAR S2    I 4/CM+ 4/CM+ 02:50.902 02:37.342 02:35.329 05:12.671 00:27.825
12 162 JUAN CASTILLO FERNANDEZ   ESP GRUPO AUTOGOMAS SPEED CAR GTR    II 3/CM PROM 3/CM PROM 02:47.007 02:39.393 02:34.977 05:14.370 00:29.524
13 157 ARKAITZ ORDOKI   ESP IGNAUTO MOTORSPORT SILVER CAR S2    II 4/CM PROM 4/CM PROM 02:44.386 02:38.750 02:36.550 05:15.300 00:30.454
14 164 ANTONIO ROCA JUAN   ESP ESCUDERIA MALLORCA COMPETICION PORSCHE 911 GT3    III 4/GT 5/GT 02:40.103 02:40.986 02:38.008 05:18.111 00:33.265
15 158 GARIKOITZ FLORES   ESP SAKANA MOTOR BRC B49 PROM    II 5/CM PROM 5/CM PROM 02:49.890 02:48.431 02:41.665 05:30.096 00:45.250
16 170 FRANCISCO JIMENEZ   ESP PLEMAR SPORT SUBARU IMPREZA STI    III 1/N 1/N 02:56.263 02:55.891 02:51.900 05:47.791 01:02.945

NOT CLASSIFIED

173 JUAN TRINO   ESP JUAN TRINO JTR S600    III E2 NAC 02:50.489 DNF DNS
172 JONATHAN CABO   ESP RIBAMONTAR ALMAR MOTOR RENAULT CLIO MAXI KIT CAR    III E1 FIA DNS DNS DNS
169 ROCIO LORENZO   ESP ESC. LALIN DEZA CITROEN SAXO 1.6I    III A DNF DNS DNS
161 JOSÉ GARCIA GARCIA   ESP NALON AUTO SPORT SPEED CAR GT 1000    II CM PROM 03:11.816 DNS DNS
152 JUAN BUENAVENTURA   ESP ESCUDERIA ORDEMOTS OSELLA PA30 ZYTEK    I E2-SC DNS DNS DNS

Entrants: 21 / Starters: 19 / Classified: 16 DNS: Did not start  DNF: Did not finish  EXCL:Excluded

Chairman of the Stewards:
CARVALHO, Rui (POR / CDI-10058)

Steward:
FOLCH, Luis (ESP / A0008CU)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP / CD-220-AS)

www.TiemposOnLine.com



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 06-08/05/2016

CAMPEONATO DE ESPAÑA DE MONTAÑA - Overall Classification

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 08/05/2016 / Time: 15:15:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CUP HEAT 3 AVG./DIFF
1 151 ANGELA VILARIÑO   ESP ESCUDERIA UBRIQUE SILVER CAR EF10    I 1/E2-SC - & 1/FEM 02:22.344 131,512
2 159 JAVIER VILLA GARCIA   ESP LANGREO MOTOR CLUB BRC B-49    II 1/CM PROM 1/CM PROM 02:27.209 00:04.865
3 163 JOSE LOPEZ-FOMBONA   ESP AMP CLASSIC AUDI R8 LMS ULTRA    III 1/GT3 FIA 1/GT 02:27.459 00:05.115
4 154 JOSEBA IRAOLA   ESP DURANGALDE RAC. ELKARTEA DEMON CAR R34 PLUS    I 1/CM+ 1/CM+ 02:27.934 00:05.590
5 165 HUMBERTO JANSSENS   ESP ESC. LOCAL SPORT PORSCHE GT3 CUP    III 1/GT 2/GT 02:29.037 00:06.693
6 166 JOSE ANTONIO AZNAR   ESP AUTOMOVIL CLUB ALMERIA PORSCHE 911 GT3 RALLYE    III 2/GT 3/GT 02:31.072 00:08.728
7 167 MANUEL CABO   ESP GRUPO AUTO GOMAS NISSAN GTR    III 3/GT 4/GT 02:31.558 00:09.214
8 160 JONATHAN ALVAREZ   ESP EDA COMPETICION BRC EVO 05    II 2/CM PROM 2/CM PROM 02:32.864 00:10.520
9 156 MANUEL AVILÉS   ESP ESC. LOCAL SPORT BANGO BCR B49    I 2/CM+ 2/CM+ & 1/JUNIOR 02:33.589 00:11.245
10 155 CÉSAR RODRIGUEZ   ESP CELANOVA MOTOR BRC B49    I 3/CM+ 3/CM+ 02:33.625 00:11.281
11 162 JUAN CASTILLO FERNANDEZ   ESP GRUPO AUTOGOMAS SPEED CAR GTR    II 3/CM PROM 3/CM PROM 02:34.977 00:12.633
12 153 JOSÉ GARCIA HEVIA   ESP NALON AUTO SPORT SILVER CAR S2    I 4/CM+ 4/CM+ 02:35.329 00:12.985
13 157 ARKAITZ ORDOKI   ESP IGNAUTO MOTORSPORT SILVER CAR S2    II 4/CM PROM 4/CM PROM 02:36.550 00:14.206
14 164 ANTONIO ROCA JUAN   ESP ESCUDERIA MALLORCA COMPETICION PORSCHE 911 GT3    III 4/GT 5/GT 02:38.008 00:15.664
15 158 GARIKOITZ FLORES   ESP SAKANA MOTOR BRC B49 PROM    II 5/CM PROM 5/CM PROM 02:41.665 00:19.321
16 170 FRANCISCO JIMENEZ   ESP PLEMAR SPORT SUBARU IMPREZA STI    III 1/N 1/N 02:51.900 00:29.556

NOT CLASSIFIED

Chairman of the Stewards:
CARVALHO, Rui (POR / CDI-10058)

Steward:
FOLCH, Luis (ESP / A0008CU)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP / CD-220-AS)

www.TiemposOnLine.com



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 06-08/05/2016

CAMPEONATO DE ESPAÑA DE MONTAÑA - Overall Classification

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 08/05/2016 / Time: 15:15:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CUP HEAT 2 AVG./DIFF
1 151 ANGELA VILARIÑO   ESP ESCUDERIA UBRIQUE SILVER CAR EF10    I 1/E2-SC - & 1/FEM 02:22.502 131,366
2 163 JOSE LOPEZ-FOMBONA   ESP AMP CLASSIC AUDI R8 LMS ULTRA    III 1/GT3 FIA 1/GT 02:27.377 00:04.875
3 154 JOSEBA IRAOLA   ESP DURANGALDE RAC. ELKARTEA DEMON CAR R34 PLUS    I 1/CM+ 1/CM+ 02:29.042 00:06.540
4 159 JAVIER VILLA GARCIA   ESP LANGREO MOTOR CLUB BRC B-49    II 1/CM PROM 1/CM PROM 02:31.252 00:08.750
5 165 HUMBERTO JANSSENS   ESP ESC. LOCAL SPORT PORSCHE GT3 CUP    III 1/GT 2/GT 02:32.034 00:09.532
6 166 JOSE ANTONIO AZNAR   ESP AUTOMOVIL CLUB ALMERIA PORSCHE 911 GT3 RALLYE    III 2/GT 3/GT 02:34.368 00:11.866
7 160 JONATHAN ALVAREZ   ESP EDA COMPETICION BRC EVO 05    II 2/CM PROM 2/CM PROM 02:34.933 00:12.431
8 167 MANUEL CABO   ESP GRUPO AUTO GOMAS NISSAN GTR    III 3/GT 4/GT 02:35.749 00:13.247
9 153 JOSÉ GARCIA HEVIA   ESP NALON AUTO SPORT SILVER CAR S2    I 2/CM+ 2/CM+ 02:37.342 00:14.840
10 156 MANUEL AVILÉS   ESP ESC. LOCAL SPORT BANGO BCR B49    I 3/CM+ 3/CM+ & 1/JUNIOR 02:37.889 00:15.387
11 157 ARKAITZ ORDOKI   ESP IGNAUTO MOTORSPORT SILVER CAR S2    II 3/CM PROM 3/CM PROM 02:38.750 00:16.248
12 162 JUAN CASTILLO FERNANDEZ   ESP GRUPO AUTOGOMAS SPEED CAR GTR    II 4/CM PROM 4/CM PROM 02:39.393 00:16.891
13 164 ANTONIO ROCA JUAN   ESP ESCUDERIA MALLORCA COMPETICION PORSCHE 911 GT3    III 4/GT 5/GT 02:40.986 00:18.484
14 158 GARIKOITZ FLORES   ESP SAKANA MOTOR BRC B49 PROM    II 5/CM PROM 5/CM PROM 02:48.431 00:25.929
15 170 FRANCISCO JIMENEZ   ESP PLEMAR SPORT SUBARU IMPREZA STI    III 1/N 1/N 02:55.891 00:33.389

NOT CLASSIFIED

Chairman of the Stewards:
CARVALHO, Rui (POR / CDI-10058)

Steward:
FOLCH, Luis (ESP / A0008CU)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP / CD-220-AS)

www.TiemposOnLine.com



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 06-08/05/2016

CAMPEONATO DE ESPAÑA DE MONTAÑA - Overall Classification

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 08/05/2016 / Time: 15:15:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CUP HEAT 1 AVG./DIFF
1 165 HUMBERTO JANSSENS   ESP ESC. LOCAL SPORT PORSCHE GT3 CUP    III 1/GT 1/GT 02:29.640 125,1
2 163 JOSE LOPEZ-FOMBONA   ESP AMP CLASSIC AUDI R8 LMS ULTRA    III 1/GT3 FIA 2/GT 02:30.317 00:00.677
3 159 JAVIER VILLA GARCIA   ESP LANGREO MOTOR CLUB BRC B-49    II 1/CM PROM 1/CM PROM 02:34.358 00:04.718
4 154 JOSEBA IRAOLA   ESP DURANGALDE RAC. ELKARTEA DEMON CAR R34 PLUS    I 1/CM+ 1/CM+ 02:34.395 00:04.755
5 167 MANUEL CABO   ESP GRUPO AUTO GOMAS NISSAN GTR    III 2/GT 3/GT 02:34.686 00:05.046
6 151 ANGELA VILARIÑO   ESP ESCUDERIA UBRIQUE SILVER CAR EF10    I 1/E2-SC - & 1/FEM 02:36.369 00:06.729
7 166 JOSE ANTONIO AZNAR   ESP AUTOMOVIL CLUB ALMERIA PORSCHE 911 GT3 RALLYE    III 3/GT 4/GT 02:37.278 00:07.638
8 155 CÉSAR RODRIGUEZ   ESP CELANOVA MOTOR BRC B49    I 2/CM+ 2/CM+ 02:37.543 00:07.903
9 164 ANTONIO ROCA JUAN   ESP ESCUDERIA MALLORCA COMPETICION PORSCHE 911 GT3    III 4/GT 5/GT 02:40.103 00:10.463
10 160 JONATHAN ALVAREZ   ESP EDA COMPETICION BRC EVO 05    II 2/CM PROM 2/CM PROM 02:42.902 00:13.262
11 157 ARKAITZ ORDOKI   ESP IGNAUTO MOTORSPORT SILVER CAR S2    II 3/CM PROM 3/CM PROM 02:44.386 00:14.746
12 156 MANUEL AVILÉS   ESP ESC. LOCAL SPORT BANGO BCR B49    I 3/CM+ 3/CM+ & 1/JUNIOR 02:45.170 00:15.530
13 162 JUAN CASTILLO FERNANDEZ   ESP GRUPO AUTOGOMAS SPEED CAR GTR    II 4/CM PROM 4/CM PROM 02:47.007 00:17.367
14 158 GARIKOITZ FLORES   ESP SAKANA MOTOR BRC B49 PROM    II 5/CM PROM 5/CM PROM 02:49.890 00:20.250
15 173 JUAN TRINO   ESP JUAN TRINO JTR S600    III 1/E2 NAC 1/E2 NAC 02:50.489 00:20.849
16 153 JOSÉ GARCIA HEVIA   ESP NALON AUTO SPORT SILVER CAR S2    I 4/CM+ 4/CM+ 02:50.902 00:21.262
17 170 FRANCISCO JIMENEZ   ESP PLEMAR SPORT SUBARU IMPREZA STI    III 1/N 1/N 02:56.263 00:26.623
18 161 JOSÉ GARCIA GARCIA   ESP NALON AUTO SPORT SPEED CAR GT 1000    II 6/CM PROM 6/CM PROM 03:11.816 00:42.176

NOT CLASSIFIED

Chairman of the Stewards:
CARVALHO, Rui (POR / CDI-10058)

Steward:
FOLCH, Luis (ESP / A0008CU)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP / CD-220-AS)

www.TiemposOnLine.com



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 06-08/05/2016

CAMPEONATO DE ESPAÑA DE MONTAÑA - Category I
CATEGORIA I

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 08/05/2016 / Time: 15:15:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CUP HEAT 1 AVG./DIFF
1 154 JOSEBA IRAOLA   ESP DURANGALDE RAC. ELKARTEA DEMON CAR R34 PLUS    I 1/CM+ 1/CM+ 02:34.395 121,247
2 151 ANGELA VILARIÑO   ESP ESCUDERIA UBRIQUE SILVER CAR EF10    I 1/E2-SC - & 1/FEM 02:36.369 00:01.974
3 155 CÉSAR RODRIGUEZ   ESP CELANOVA MOTOR BRC B49    I 2/CM+ 2/CM+ 02:37.543 00:03.148
4 156 MANUEL AVILÉS   ESP ESC. LOCAL SPORT BANGO BCR B49    I 3/CM+ 3/CM+ & 1/JUNIOR 02:45.170 00:10.775
5 153 JOSÉ GARCIA HEVIA   ESP NALON AUTO SPORT SILVER CAR S2    I 4/CM+ 4/CM+ 02:50.902 00:16.507

NOT CLASSIFIED

Chairman of the Stewards:
CARVALHO, Rui (POR / CDI-10058)

Steward:
FOLCH, Luis (ESP / A0008CU)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP / CD-220-AS)

www.TiemposOnLine.com



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 06-08/05/2016

CAMPEONATO DE ESPAÑA DE MONTAÑA - Category II
CATEGORIA II

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 08/05/2016 / Time: 15:15:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CUP HEAT 1 AVG./DIFF
1 159 JAVIER VILLA GARCIA   ESP LANGREO MOTOR CLUB BRC B-49    II 1/CM PROM 1/CM PROM 02:34.358 121,276
2 160 JONATHAN ALVAREZ   ESP EDA COMPETICION BRC EVO 05    II 2/CM PROM 2/CM PROM 02:42.902 00:08.544
3 157 ARKAITZ ORDOKI   ESP IGNAUTO MOTORSPORT SILVER CAR S2    II 3/CM PROM 3/CM PROM 02:44.386 00:10.028
4 162 JUAN CASTILLO FERNANDEZ   ESP GRUPO AUTOGOMAS SPEED CAR GTR    II 4/CM PROM 4/CM PROM 02:47.007 00:12.649
5 158 GARIKOITZ FLORES   ESP SAKANA MOTOR BRC B49 PROM    II 5/CM PROM 5/CM PROM 02:49.890 00:15.532
6 161 JOSÉ GARCIA GARCIA   ESP NALON AUTO SPORT SPEED CAR GT 1000    II 6/CM PROM 6/CM PROM 03:11.816 00:37.458

NOT CLASSIFIED

Chairman of the Stewards:
CARVALHO, Rui (POR / CDI-10058)

Steward:
FOLCH, Luis (ESP / A0008CU)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP / CD-220-AS)

www.TiemposOnLine.com



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 06-08/05/2016

CAMPEONATO DE ESPAÑA DE MONTAÑA - Category III
CATEGORIA III

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 08/05/2016 / Time: 15:15:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CUP HEAT 1 AVG./DIFF
1 165 HUMBERTO JANSSENS   ESP ESC. LOCAL SPORT PORSCHE GT3 CUP    III 1/GT 1/GT 02:29.640 125,1
2 163 JOSE LOPEZ-FOMBONA   ESP AMP CLASSIC AUDI R8 LMS ULTRA    III 1/GT3 FIA 2/GT 02:30.317 00:00.677
3 167 MANUEL CABO   ESP GRUPO AUTO GOMAS NISSAN GTR    III 2/GT 3/GT 02:34.686 00:05.046
4 166 JOSE ANTONIO AZNAR   ESP AUTOMOVIL CLUB ALMERIA PORSCHE 911 GT3 RALLYE    III 3/GT 4/GT 02:37.278 00:07.638
5 164 ANTONIO ROCA JUAN   ESP ESCUDERIA MALLORCA COMPETICION PORSCHE 911 GT3    III 4/GT 5/GT 02:40.103 00:10.463
6 173 JUAN TRINO   ESP JUAN TRINO JTR S600    III 1/E2 NAC 1/E2 NAC 02:50.489 00:20.849
7 170 FRANCISCO JIMENEZ   ESP PLEMAR SPORT SUBARU IMPREZA STI    III 1/N 1/N 02:56.263 00:26.623

NOT CLASSIFIED

Chairman of the Stewards:
CARVALHO, Rui (POR / CDI-10058)

Steward:
FOLCH, Luis (ESP / A0008CU)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP / CD-220-AS)

www.TiemposOnLine.com



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 06-08/05/2016

CAMPEONATO DE ESPAÑA DE MONTAÑA - Category I
CATEGORIA I

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 08/05/2016 / Time: 15:15:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CUP HEAT 2 AVG./DIFF
1 151 ANGELA VILARIÑO   ESP ESCUDERIA UBRIQUE SILVER CAR EF10    I 1/E2-SC - & 1/FEM 02:22.502 131,366
2 154 JOSEBA IRAOLA   ESP DURANGALDE RAC. ELKARTEA DEMON CAR R34 PLUS    I 1/CM+ 1/CM+ 02:29.042 00:06.540
3 153 JOSÉ GARCIA HEVIA   ESP NALON AUTO SPORT SILVER CAR S2    I 2/CM+ 2/CM+ 02:37.342 00:14.840
4 156 MANUEL AVILÉS   ESP ESC. LOCAL SPORT BANGO BCR B49    I 3/CM+ 3/CM+ & 1/JUNIOR 02:37.889 00:15.387

NOT CLASSIFIED

Chairman of the Stewards:
CARVALHO, Rui (POR / CDI-10058)

Steward:
FOLCH, Luis (ESP / A0008CU)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP / CD-220-AS)

www.TiemposOnLine.com



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 06-08/05/2016

CAMPEONATO DE ESPAÑA DE MONTAÑA - Category II
CATEGORIA II

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 08/05/2016 / Time: 15:15:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CUP HEAT 2 AVG./DIFF
1 159 JAVIER VILLA GARCIA   ESP LANGREO MOTOR CLUB BRC B-49    II 1/CM PROM 1/CM PROM 02:31.252 123,766
2 160 JONATHAN ALVAREZ   ESP EDA COMPETICION BRC EVO 05    II 2/CM PROM 2/CM PROM 02:34.933 00:03.681
3 157 ARKAITZ ORDOKI   ESP IGNAUTO MOTORSPORT SILVER CAR S2    II 3/CM PROM 3/CM PROM 02:38.750 00:07.498
4 162 JUAN CASTILLO FERNANDEZ   ESP GRUPO AUTOGOMAS SPEED CAR GTR    II 4/CM PROM 4/CM PROM 02:39.393 00:08.141
5 158 GARIKOITZ FLORES   ESP SAKANA MOTOR BRC B49 PROM    II 5/CM PROM 5/CM PROM 02:48.431 00:17.179

NOT CLASSIFIED

Chairman of the Stewards:
CARVALHO, Rui (POR / CDI-10058)

Steward:
FOLCH, Luis (ESP / A0008CU)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP / CD-220-AS)

www.TiemposOnLine.com



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 06-08/05/2016

CAMPEONATO DE ESPAÑA DE MONTAÑA - Category III
CATEGORIA III

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 08/05/2016 / Time: 15:15:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CUP HEAT 2 AVG./DIFF
1 163 JOSE LOPEZ-FOMBONA   ESP AMP CLASSIC AUDI R8 LMS ULTRA    III 1/GT3 FIA 1/GT 02:27.377 127,021
2 165 HUMBERTO JANSSENS   ESP ESC. LOCAL SPORT PORSCHE GT3 CUP    III 1/GT 2/GT 02:32.034 00:04.657
3 166 JOSE ANTONIO AZNAR   ESP AUTOMOVIL CLUB ALMERIA PORSCHE 911 GT3 RALLYE    III 2/GT 3/GT 02:34.368 00:06.991
4 167 MANUEL CABO   ESP GRUPO AUTO GOMAS NISSAN GTR    III 3/GT 4/GT 02:35.749 00:08.372
5 164 ANTONIO ROCA JUAN   ESP ESCUDERIA MALLORCA COMPETICION PORSCHE 911 GT3    III 4/GT 5/GT 02:40.986 00:13.609
6 170 FRANCISCO JIMENEZ   ESP PLEMAR SPORT SUBARU IMPREZA STI    III 1/N 1/N 02:55.891 00:28.514

NOT CLASSIFIED

Chairman of the Stewards:
CARVALHO, Rui (POR / CDI-10058)

Steward:
FOLCH, Luis (ESP / A0008CU)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP / CD-220-AS)

www.TiemposOnLine.com



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 06-08/05/2016

CAMPEONATO DE ESPAÑA DE MONTAÑA - Category I
CATEGORIA I

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 08/05/2016 / Time: 15:15:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CUP HEAT 3 AVG./DIFF
1 151 ANGELA VILARIÑO   ESP ESCUDERIA UBRIQUE SILVER CAR EF10    I 1/E2-SC - & 1/FEM 02:22.344 131,512
2 154 JOSEBA IRAOLA   ESP DURANGALDE RAC. ELKARTEA DEMON CAR R34 PLUS    I 1/CM+ 1/CM+ 02:27.934 00:05.590
3 156 MANUEL AVILÉS   ESP ESC. LOCAL SPORT BANGO BCR B49    I 2/CM+ 2/CM+ & 1/JUNIOR 02:33.589 00:11.245
4 155 CÉSAR RODRIGUEZ   ESP CELANOVA MOTOR BRC B49    I 3/CM+ 3/CM+ 02:33.625 00:11.281
5 153 JOSÉ GARCIA HEVIA   ESP NALON AUTO SPORT SILVER CAR S2    I 4/CM+ 4/CM+ 02:35.329 00:12.985

NOT CLASSIFIED

Chairman of the Stewards:
CARVALHO, Rui (POR / CDI-10058)

Steward:
FOLCH, Luis (ESP / A0008CU)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP / CD-220-AS)

www.TiemposOnLine.com



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 06-08/05/2016

CAMPEONATO DE ESPAÑA DE MONTAÑA - Category II
CATEGORIA II

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 08/05/2016 / Time: 15:15:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CUP HEAT 3 AVG./DIFF
1 159 JAVIER VILLA GARCIA   ESP LANGREO MOTOR CLUB BRC B-49    II 1/CM PROM 1/CM PROM 02:27.209 127,166
2 160 JONATHAN ALVAREZ   ESP EDA COMPETICION BRC EVO 05    II 2/CM PROM 2/CM PROM 02:32.864 00:05.655
3 162 JUAN CASTILLO FERNANDEZ   ESP GRUPO AUTOGOMAS SPEED CAR GTR    II 3/CM PROM 3/CM PROM 02:34.977 00:07.768
4 157 ARKAITZ ORDOKI   ESP IGNAUTO MOTORSPORT SILVER CAR S2    II 4/CM PROM 4/CM PROM 02:36.550 00:09.341
5 158 GARIKOITZ FLORES   ESP SAKANA MOTOR BRC B49 PROM    II 5/CM PROM 5/CM PROM 02:41.665 00:14.456

NOT CLASSIFIED

Chairman of the Stewards:
CARVALHO, Rui (POR / CDI-10058)

Steward:
FOLCH, Luis (ESP / A0008CU)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP / CD-220-AS)

www.TiemposOnLine.com



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 06-08/05/2016

CAMPEONATO DE ESPAÑA DE MONTAÑA - Category III
CATEGORIA III

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 08/05/2016 / Time: 15:15:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CUP HEAT 3 AVG./DIFF
1 163 JOSE LOPEZ-FOMBONA   ESP AMP CLASSIC AUDI R8 LMS ULTRA    III 1/GT3 FIA 1/GT 02:27.459 126,95
2 165 HUMBERTO JANSSENS   ESP ESC. LOCAL SPORT PORSCHE GT3 CUP    III 1/GT 2/GT 02:29.037 00:01.578
3 166 JOSE ANTONIO AZNAR   ESP AUTOMOVIL CLUB ALMERIA PORSCHE 911 GT3 RALLYE    III 2/GT 3/GT 02:31.072 00:03.613
4 167 MANUEL CABO   ESP GRUPO AUTO GOMAS NISSAN GTR    III 3/GT 4/GT 02:31.558 00:04.099
5 164 ANTONIO ROCA JUAN   ESP ESCUDERIA MALLORCA COMPETICION PORSCHE 911 GT3    III 4/GT 5/GT 02:38.008 00:10.549
6 170 FRANCISCO JIMENEZ   ESP PLEMAR SPORT SUBARU IMPREZA STI    III 1/N 1/N 02:51.900 00:24.441

NOT CLASSIFIED

Chairman of the Stewards:
CARVALHO, Rui (POR / CDI-10058)

Steward:
FOLCH, Luis (ESP / A0008CU)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP / CD-220-AS)

www.TiemposOnLine.com



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 06-08/05/2016

TNCM 1300 - Overall Classification

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 08/05/2016 / Time: 15:15:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CLASS HEAT 1 HEAT 2 HEAT 3 TOTAL AVG./DIFF
1 120 ARNALDO MARQUES   POR ARNALDO MARQUES DATSUN 1200    V 1/GR2 5 03:31.413 03:15.191 03:13.878 06:29.069 96,229
2 119 PEDRO OLIVEIRA   POR PEDRO OLIVEIRA DATSUN 1200 DELUXE    V 1/GR1 5 03:46.667 03:40.985 03:36.412 07:17.397 00:48.328
3 121 DOMINGOS FERNANDES   POR DOMINGOS FERNANDES AUTOBIANCHI A 112    V 2/GR2 5 04:34.908 03:51.765 03:48.090 07:39.855 01:10.786

NOT CLASSIFIED

123 MIGUEL PINHEIRO    POR MIGUEL PINHEIRO NISSAN DATSUN 1200    V GR1 5 DNS DNS DNS
122 JOÃO BRAGA   POR JOÃO BRAGA DATSUN 1200    V GR2 5 DNF DNS DNS

Entrants: 5 / Starters: 4 / Classified: 3 DNS: Did not start  DNF: Did not finish  EXCL:Excluded

Chairman of the Stewards:
CARVALHO, Rui (POR / CDI-10058)

Steward:
FOLCH, Luis (ESP / A0008CU)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP / CD-220-AS)

www.TiemposOnLine.com



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 06-08/05/2016

TNM 1300 - Overall Classification

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 08/05/2016 / Time: 15:15:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CLASS HEAT 1 HEAT 2 HEAT 3 TOTAL AVG./DIFF
1 116 ROBERTO MEIRA   POR ROBERTO MEIRA FIAT PUNTO 85    IV 1/TRF 4 03:13.110 03:08.892 03:07.527 06:16.419 99,463
2 114 FRANCISCO LEITE   POR FRANCISCO LEITE FIAT PUNTO 85    IV 2/TRF 4 03:14.831 03:09.777 03:06.814 06:16.591 00:00.172
3 118 ARMANDO FREITAS   POR ARMANDO FREITAS TOYOTA STARLET 1.3 S    II 1/A 2 03:13.078 DNS 03:04.778 06:17.856 00:01.437
4 117 ABEL MARQUES   POR ABEL MARQUES AUTOBIANCHI A112 ABARTH    II 2/A 2 03:35.340 03:22.535 03:17.508 06:40.043 00:23.624
5 115 RICARDO SOUSA   POR RICARDO SOUSA FIAT PUNTO    IV 3/TRF 4 03:41.461 03:24.269 03:22.615 06:46.884 00:30.465

NOT CLASSIFIED

Entrants: 5 / Starters: 5 / Classified: 5 DNS: Did not start  DNF: Did not finish  EXCL:Excluded

Chairman of the Stewards:
CARVALHO, Rui (POR / CDI-10058)

Steward:
FOLCH, Luis (ESP / A0008CU)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP / CD-220-AS)

www.TiemposOnLine.com



Rampa Internacional Da Falperra (PRT), 06-08/05/2016

CNM - R. REGIONAL FALPERRA - Overall Classification

RACE OFFICIAL
 Organiser: Clube Automóvel do Minho (CAM) Length: 5200 m Date: 08/05/2016 / Time: 15:15:00 

POS NR DRIVER NAT COMPETITOR VEHICLE CAT GROUP CLASS HEAT 1 HEAT 2 TOTAL AVG./DIFF
1 205 PAULO SILVA   POR PAULO SILVA BMW M3 E30    I 11 02:53.981 02:54.572 02:53.981 107,415
2 229 DOMINGOS SILVA   POR DOMINGOS SILVA CITROEN SAXO    I 9 03:07.368 03:00.011 03:00.011 00:15.968
3 215 DANIEL SILVA   POR DANIEL SILVA VW POLO    I 12 03:00.077 03:02.728 03:00.077 00:14.252
4 216 JORGE FERREIRA   POR JORGE FERREIRA RENAULT MÉGANE RS    I 12 03:10.724 03:03.251 03:03.251 00:20.231
5 230 EURICO GOMES   POR EURICO GOMES CITROEN SAXO    I 9 03:09.800 03:03.350 03:03.350 00:24.076
6 201 JORGE RODRIGUES   POR JORGE RODRIGUES SUBARU IMPREZA WRX    I 14 03:07.555 03:05.528 03:05.528 00:24.530
7 222 CARLOS SOUSA   POR CARLOS SOUSA PEUGEOT 309    I 11 03:12.114 03:08.562 03:08.562 00:31.429
8 221 ALEXANDRE CARVALHO   POR ALEXANDRE CARVALHO TOYOTA CARINA E GTI    I 3 03:14.745 03:08.682 03:08.682 00:33.288
9 214 RUI ANTUNES   POR RUI ANTUNES CITROEN AX    I 9 03:13.493 03:10.790 03:10.790 00:35.730
10 227 ANDRÉ RODRIGUES   POR ANDRÉ RODRIGUES OPEL CORSA A    I 10 03:14.576 03:11.599 03:11.599 00:33.551
11 203 FILIPE MOREIRA   POR FILIPE MOREIRA BMW E36    I 11 03:12.914 03:23.360 03:12.914 00:47.523
12 206 PEDRO GONÇALVES   POR PEDRO GONÇALVES BMW 2002    I 11 03:13.067 07:49.047 03:13.067 00:36.187
13 226 SEBASTIÃO TEIXEIRA   POR SEBASTIÃO TEIXEIRA TOYOTA COROLLA T-SPORT    I 10 03:26.477 03:19.178 03:19.178 00:50.801
14 211 JOSÉ FREITAS   POR JOSÉ FREITAS OPEL 1204 SL    I 10 03:19.434 03:20.742 03:19.434 00:51.589
15 232 PAULO PEREIRA    POR PAULO PEREIRA FIAT BRAVO TURBO    I 11 03:20.603 03:24.218 03:20.603 00:54.767
16 210 JOÃO CARLOS FERNANDES   POR JOÃO CARLOS FERNANDES BMW 2002    I 3 03:21.904 03:21.287 03:21.287 00:54.638
17 218 MARCO PACHECO    POR MARCO PACHECO PEUGEOT 205 TURBO    I 12 03:22.860 03:21.551 03:21.551 00:50.697
18 209 CARLOS TOSCANO   POR CARLOS TOSCANO BMW 2002    I 10 03:27.278 03:24.028 03:24.028 01:02.753
19 208 ALBERTINO SOUSA   POR ALBERTINO SOUSA ALFA ROMEO 2000 GTAM    I 3 03:28.870 03:24.416 03:24.416 01:02.771
20 212 LUÍS FERRETE   POR LUÍS FERRETE BMW E36 COUPÉ    I 9 03:26.573 03:25.622 03:25.622 01:03.642
21 228 RUI RALHA   POR RUI RALHA CITROEN AX GTI    I 9 03:37.409 03:35.011 03:35.011 01:13.852
22 231 ANTÓNIO SILVA    POR ANTÓNIO SILVA HONDA LOGO    I 8 03:46.870 03:43.459 03:43.459 01:41.776
23 223 MIGUEL RODRIGUES   POR MIGUEL RODRIGUES FIAT PUNTO HGT    I 10 03:44.212 03:51.829 03:44.212 01:43.290
24 233 MARIA ALMEIDA   POR MARIA ALMEIDA WESTFIELD SPORT 1600 FN    I 5 04:11.855 04:07.337 04:07.337 02:30.639
25 204 JOÃO PITÃES   POR JOÃO PITÃES BMW E30    I 11 04:09.906 06:57.984 04:09.906 02:55.336

NOT CLASSIFIED

224 RUI DUARTE   POR RUI DUARTE VW GOLF 1    I X2 10 03:16.811 DNS
217 JOSÉ ÂNGELO RODRIGUES   POR JOSÉ ÂNGELO RODRIGUES HONDA CIVIC TYPE R    I X2 11 DNS 02:49.162
207 GIL OLIVEIRA   POR GIL OLIVEIRA BMW 2002    I P2 3 03:09.034 DNS
202 ANTÓNIO MONTEIRO   POR ANTÓNIO MONTEIRO FORD ESCORT    I X2 11 04:16.453 DNS

Entrants: 29 / Starters: 29 / Classified: 25 DNS: Did not start  DNF: Did not finish  EXCL:Excluded

Chairman of the Stewards:
CARVALHO, Rui (POR / CDI-10058)

Steward:
FOLCH, Luis (ESP / A0008CU)

Steward:
ALONSO, Juan (ESP / CD-220-AS)

www.TiemposOnLine.com


